(a) The general qualitative disclosure requirement including
the nature of interest risk and key assumptions, including
assumptions regarding loan prepayments and behavior of non-
maturity deposits.

UFPLC is in the business of lending and taking deposits with different
maturities and interest rates. As such, the Company is exposed to
movements in interest rates, which results in mismatches between
lending rates and funding costs.

UFPLC’s Asset Liability Management Committee (ALCO) monitors
the movements in the lending rates and borrowing costs on a
monthly basis and formulates strategies to manage changes in
market conditions. In case of significant movement in the market
such as unexpected loan prepayments and unusual behavior of
non-maturity deposits, emergency ALCO meetings are held to
decide on the course of action.

Quantitative Disclosures
(b) The increase (decline) in earnings or economic value (or relevant
measure used by management) for upward and downward rate
shocks according to management’s method for measuring interest
rate risk broken down by currency (as relevant).

211Financial Inclusion and Sustainability

Interest Rate Risk under Simple Sensitivity Analysis

BDT crore

Period RSA RSL Net Gap

Up to 3m 527.41 361.11 166.30

>3m to 6m 335.93 281.53 54.40

>6m to 12m 460.60 423.46 37.15

>12m 947.49 783.70 163.79
Note: RSA = Rate Sensitive Assets, RSL = Rate Sensitive Liabilities,
Net Gap = (RSA – RSL), and m = months

Impact on Net-Interest Income (NII)
BDT crore

Interest Shock 1% 2%

Period ∧ ∨ ∧ ∨
Up to 3m 1.66 (1.66) 3.33 (3.33)

>3m to 6m 0.54 (0.54) 1.09 (1.09)

>6m to 12m 0.37 (0.37) 0.74 (0.74)

>12m 1.64 (1.64) 3.28 (3.28)

Change in NII 4.22 (4.22) 8.43 (8.43)

Note: Change in NII = (Change in Interest rate X Net Gap)

G. Market Risk
Qualitative Disclosures
(a): (1) views of BOD on trading/investment activities, (2) methods
used to measure market risk, (3) market risk management
system, and (4) policies and processes for mitigating market risk

Views of BOD on Trading/Investment Activities
Market Risk refers to the probability of loss in balance sheet and off-
balance sheet positions arising from volatility in market variables
such as interest rates, exchange rates, and security prices. At UFPLC,
all policies and guidelines related to market risks are approved by